Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

TRAVIS L. RODERICK, 
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-0267 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny Travis L. Roderick’s application for licensure as a peace officer because Roderick committed the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and leaving the scene of an accident.  
Procedure


On February 6, 2008, Roderick appealed the Director’s decision denying his application.    On April 1, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Roderick represented himself.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  The matter became ready for our decision on April 21, 2008, when written arguments were due.  
Findings of Fact


1.  On June 1 and June 2, 2000, Roderick consumed beer.  Early in the morning on 
June 2, 2000, Roderick was driving on Highway 148, north of Pickering, Missouri, when he lost control of the vehicle, which rolled over completely and landed back on its wheels.  Roderick 
drove to a residence in Pickering, from which a 911 call was placed.  Roderick did not consume any beer after the accident.  Deputies administered sobriety tests to Roderick.  Roderick scored 6 on the horizontal gaze hystagmus test.  A score of 4 or more indicates intoxication.  Roderick scored 4 on the walk-and-turn test.  A score of 2 or more indicates intoxication.  A deputy explained the one-leg stand, but that test was not performed because Roderick stated that he was unable to perform it.  A breath analyzer test showed that Roderick’s blood alcohol content was .174 percent.  

2.  On August 6, 2000, Roderick was at a mud run in Skidmore, Missouri.  When leaving the parking lot, he hit a parked vehicle and pushed it into another parked vehicle.  The second and third vehicle were damaged, and the third vehicle was moved approximately two feet.  Roderick knew that the vehicles were damaged, but did not ascertain the extent of the damage.  

3.  Roderick left the scene of the August 6, 2000, accident and did not stop and leave his name, address, vehicle license number or driver’s license number.  

4.  On October 23, 2000, in the Circuit Court of Nodaway County, Roderick pled guilty to leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident and driving while intoxicated.  The court sentenced him to 90 days in jail for leaving the scene of an accident and 60 days in jail for driving while intoxicated, but suspended the execution of sentence and placed Roderick on probation for two years.  


5.  Roderick completed a Missouri Peace Officer Legal Questionnaire, which states:  “The purpose of this questionnaire is to determine an individual’s ability to obtain a Missouri Peace Officer License.”  In response to a question whether he had ever been arrested for or charged with a criminal offense, Roderick disclosed the incidents to which he had pled guilty:   driving while intoxicated and leaving the scene of an accident.  


6.  On January 10, 2008, the Director issued a decision denying Roderick’s application for licensure.   
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction over Roderick's appeal.
  Roderick has the burden of proving facts showing that he is entitled to licensure.
  The Director’s answer provides notice of the facts and law at issue.
  The Director relies on § 590.100, which provides: 


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course 

when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

I.  Criminal Offenses 

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline of any peace officer who:  

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues that Roderick committed the crime of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010, RSMo 2000, which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.


At the hearing, Roderick argued that because he was stressed after the rollover accident, he consumed more beer while waiting for emergency personnel to arrive, and that this is why his blood alcohol content was so high.  However, the police reports show that Roderick stated at the time that he consumed no alcohol after the accident.   Further, where the execution of sentence is suspended, there is a final judgment and conviction.
  A conviction resulting from a guilty plea 
collaterally estops him from denying the offense.
  We conclude that Roderick committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.  

Section 577.060, RSMo 2000, provides:

A person commits the crime of leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident when being the operator or driver of a vehicle on the highway or on any publicly or privately owned parking lot or parking facility generally open for use by the public and knowing that an injury has been caused to a person or damage has been caused to property, due to his culpability or to accident, he leaves the place of the injury, damage or accident without stopping and giving his name, residence, including city and street number, motor vehicle number and driver's license number, if any, to the injured party or to a police officer, or if no police officer is in the vicinity, then to the nearest police station or judicial officer.
Roderick operated his vehicle in a public parking lot and left the scene after causing property damage, without leaving his name, address, vehicle license number or driver’s license number.  Roderick does not dispute that he committed this offense.  He pled guilty to this offense and received a suspended execution of sentence.  


The Director has cause to deny the application under § 590.100 and 590.080.1(2) because Roderick committed the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and leaving the scene of an accident.  

II.  Violation of Rule or Provision of Law

The Director also cites § 590.080.1(6), which would allow denial of Roderick’s application for violation of any provision of Chapter 590, RSMo, or of any rule promulgated pursuant to Chapter 590, RSMo.  Because the Director cites no rule or provision of Chapter 590, RSMo, that Roderick has allegedly violated, we cannot find cause to deny the application on that basis.
 

III.  Mitigating Circumstances


Roderick argues that he has changed his life and had no criminal offenses before or after 2000.  Under § 590.100.3, we do not have the discretion to consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the Director to determine whether to deny the application when there is cause for denial under 
§ 590.100.1.  When the Director asserts cause to deny the application on grounds that the applicant has committed a criminal offense, the statute allows us only to consider whether the applicant in fact committed the offense.  This Commission has no other authority in these matters.  However, § 590.100.4 provides:

Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application.
Roderick will have another chance to plead his case at the Director’s hearing.
Summary


The Director has cause to deny Roderick’s application for licensure as a peace officer because Roderick committed the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and leaving the scene of an accident. 

SO ORDERED on April 29, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner
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